











Model: 8140

Morse Jernsteberi A/S
Furvej 6 DK-7900
Nykobing Mors
DENMARK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACE ...ttt sssse s ses s (B pages)

SAMPLING PROCEDURES AND TEST RESULTS ....ovoeeeveeeeeeeeererereeenenas 1-1 (9 pages)
IOETOAIEHION - chivinianss iisadiisininsssnssmmnre sensvonsasesampasss s nanss ums ss eSS oP xR KRS AR SURRER VR EESARS 1-2
Summary Tables

Table 1.1 - Particulate EmiSsions RESUIS..........c..cueuieuerereeeereeeeeereeeeeeessesesesessesssssressessens 1-3
Table 1.2 - Test Facility CONAIONS .......c.ouvoviuieeeeeerecee e eeeseseseeeeseseseseeee e 1-3
Table 1.3.1 - Fuel Measurements and Crib Descriptions - Pretest ..........ccvvevevvrrevennnn. 1-4
Table 1.3.2 - Fuel Measurements and Crib Descriptions = TeSt .......oeveevereveeeeeereeersesenns. 1-4
Table 1.4 - Dilution Tunnel Gas Measurements and Sampling Data .............ccccvueemenn..... 1-5
Table 1.5 & Hea et PRI v s i i i s 59805 armomm e s et R ey 1-5
Table 1.6 - Pretest CONfIGUIALIONS ...........eeviueuerieeereeeereseeeeeeses e e oo 1-6
TAbIE 1.7 B DB o cuovsi it siains miiissmsammossatsasssssssssssns onssssssspaverimsasssssscomessssnesis 1-6
Tabie LR~ Tesb Conimmmilont e s e 1-7
Test Besults ant DiSeuSeOM. .. s o s S50 aimmmesemarmmmemsssces 1-8
Appliance DESCIIPHON .....uviuiieiecuiieieiieie sttt e eae e enes e enenenas 1-9
TEST DATA BY RUN ..ottt et eees e e sesseesesesee e 2-1 (34 pages)
B T o000 0000000 i aarnarwsmememennessnarsymts possmenEas ames peran ROASS 583 HAK SR AR RSSO SO i 2-3
BT cscmweesitnsonsscsissos s a8 S A R S S A b mmemmm ey, 2-11
RUD 3 ettt et es st senee s e e eneseen 2-19
T 2-27
DRAWINGS AND FUEL PHOTOGRAPHS .......coeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerann, 3-1 (103 pages)
B UL P OB s s s B R BT R e s mmmmmrsnemenn 3-2
Firebox VOIUmMe DISWINGS. ....cceurrirruiueiireiieitiseeeeeseseeseesesesssesssssseessssesseeesesesesesessessessees 3-4
Manufacturer Design DIAWINGS.......c.oveueveueeruereeeseeeeeeeeeseeeseeseeesseeeseeesesesesessesseeeseseseeesssens 3-5
MANUFACTURER OWNER’S MANUAL.........ooooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenn 4-1 (12 pages)
QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL ...coovoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 5-1 (40 pages)
AL BBIEIS . v cvwosancinosa i e s H ARS8 5 s SR A A A SASHECABA 5-3
Calibrations — Method 28 and 5G.......o.cuuiuieeceieeeeecaeeeee e eee e ee oo 5-10
BXAMPLE CATCULATIOMNS couisasssimsnscisiosssmis i st 6-1 (10 pages)

OMNI-Test Laboratories, Inc. ' ' ’ v of iv

Certification Test Report dated November 2005: \\Omni02\users\Testing\Morso\192-S-07-3 8100 Series\192-S-07-3.doc
























Model: 8140

Morse Jernsteberi A/S
Furvej 6 DK-7900
Nykobing Mors
DENMARK

TEST RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

A total of four test runs were conducted in the following categories: two in the 0.80 to 1.25
kg/hr dry category; one in the 1.26 to 1.90 kg/hr dry category; and one at maximum.

The weighted particulate emission level was measured to be 4.5 grams per hour.

The proportionality results for all four test runs were acceptable. Quality check results for each
test run are presented in Section 2 of this report.

OMNI-Test Laboratories, Inc. 1-8.0f 1-9
Certification Test Report dated November 2005: \\Omni02\users\Testing\Morso\192-S-07-3 8100 Series\192-5-07-3.doc
























































































































Morsg 8100 series NA - Drawings and data

PARTS:

Base plate, inside
Top frame

Door

Side plale, inside
Rear plate, inside
Top plate, inside
Top frame

Side plate, outside
Rear plate, outside
|Top plate, outside
Socle, high

Base plate, outside
Intermediate frame
Air canal, front

Air canal, rear

Air canal, top

Leg

Drawer, front
Cover

Cover plate, rear, for leg
Ceramic glass
Brick, back

- Brick, side, right

Brick, side, left

Fitting f. hinge pin
Distance tube

Distance tube

Radiant shielding, bottom

Closing plate f. sek. draught control
Handle f. sek. draught control

Tertiary box

Baffle plate, boltom
Baffle plate, top
Filling plate f. baffle
Ash tray

Cover plate f, drawer section

Fitting f. closing plate
Drawer, box
Radiant shielding, rear

Mounling plate, drawer section

Bush

Fitfing f. cover

Soap stone top

Soap stone side 8150
Mointing plate f, soap stone
Flat bar f. soap stone
Soap stone side B151

Handle f.sek. draught contral soap stone

Back plate steel f, 8150
Flat bar f. soap stone brick
Back plate steel f. 8151
App. drawing 8140
App. drawing 8142
App. drawing 8150
App. drawing B151
App. drawing B147
Fitting f. airtight

Pipe grate

Sek. draught control
Tightering tape

Air flow

Paris drawing

Glass fitling

Cover

Knob f. riddling bar
Bush

Riddling handie
Distance tube

Air adaptor

Distance tube

Hinge pin

Riddling grate
Stainless Steel Handle
Stainiess Steel Handle
Hinge pin

Flue collar

Ball barrel

Flat bar

Distance tube

Hinge pin

Round plate

Stop fitting, left

Stop fitting, right
Riddling bar

DRAWINGS:
8100-01
8100-02
B100-03
8100-04
B8100-05
8100-06
810007
8100-08
8100-09
8100-10
8100-11
8100-12
8100-13
8100-15
8100-16
8100-17
8100-18
8100-19
8100-20
8100-21
8100-24
B8100-26
8100-27
8100-28
8100-30
8100-31
8100-32
8100-33
8100-37
8100-38
8100-41
8100-42
8100-43
8100-50
8100-52
B8100-40
8100-43
B100-64
B100-65
B8100-46
8100-71
8100-73
8100-74
8100-75
8100-76
8100-77
8100-78
B100-79
8100-80
8100-81
8100-83
8100-102
8100-103
8100-105
8100-106
8100-120
8100-124
8100-127
a100-128
8100-130
8100-129
8100-501
1124-29
112616
112626
1126-27
1126-42
112671
1400-87
1400-300
2000-186
2100-66
2100-158
2100-159
2100-174
3400-97
4500-51
5000-63
5000-64
5000-85
5000-91
7100-39
7100-40
Steel15

V-1100 (600} Vermiculite insulating slabs- Technical datas

Glas fiber products - Technical datas
Glass ceramics - Technical datas
Installation and Operating Instructions

Parls list 8140, 8142

Nykabing Mors d. 27.10.2005

DATE:
22.11.04
22.11.04
18.11.04
16.11.04
16.11.04
17.11.04
26.10.05
24.11.04
24.11.04
11.11.04
22.11.04
22.11.04
23.11.04
23.11.04
18.11.04
18.11.04
24.11.04
25.11.04
25.11.04
24.11.04
29.09.04
25.01.05
12.09.05
07.09.05
13.01.05
18.01.05
18.01.05
19.01.05
18.01.05
21.12.04
18.01.05
07.07.05
19.09.05
18.01.05
24.01.05
20.01.05
25.02.05
21.01.05
19.01.05
21.01.05
31.01.05
02.02.05
16.03.05
14.03.05
14.03.05
10.03.05
15.03.05
11.03.05
11.03.05
11.03.05
11.03.05
24.10.05
241005
25.1005
25.10.05
25.1005
03.10.05
24,1005
24,1005
27.10.05
26.10.05
26.10.05
23.02.93
12.05.87
10.08.99
02.07.01
30.06.87
21.11.03
24.08.04
13.01.97
11.05.05
2203.99
29.05.01
26.01.01
26.01.04
13.03.02
16.09.05
05.09.05
14.02.97
31.07.03
02.02.05
27.01.05
27.01.05
23.092.02

35 of 27103












The base material of STEFFCA SILCA Textile Products consists of 6 microﬁ Silica Fi... Side 2 af2

GENERAL PROPERTIES OF "E™ GLASS FIBER TEXTILE PRODUCTS -
° - high mechanical strength - good electrical properties
®  -incombustible - good dimensional stability

- low thermal conducivity - good resistence to chemical agents

® - high thermal resistencs - - good flexibility

° - max temperature 550°C

3"? ‘T .g - 2 03
file://U:\ud\DIVERSE\tekniske data isolering\Data E-glas Eng..htm 24-10-2005






T T T

*

8100 - Reservedelsliste

Revideret: 25.10.05 KDU

*

Posnr. |Parts: Beskrivelse: . S
8140 NA 8142 NA
m. skuffe
64810621 64810721
1 [Top plate, outside Topplade udv. 8100 448110xx¢ 448110xx
2 |Top frame Topramme 8100 448107xx 448107xx
3 |socle, high Haj sokkel 8140 34811 1xx %
4 |Front frame Forramme 8100 448131xx 448131xx
5  |Door Fyrder 8100 448103xx 448103xx
6 |Side plate, right Sideplade indv. Hajre 8100 44810400 44810400
7 __|Side plate, left Sideplade indv. Venstre 8100 44812300 44812300
8 |Rear plate, inside Bagplade indv. 8100 44810500 44810500
9 |Base plate, inside Bundplade indv. 8100 44812200 44810100
10 _|Top plate, inside Topplade indv. 8100 44810600 44810600
11 __[Side plate, outside Sideplade udv. 8100 448108xx 448108xx
12 |Rear plate, outside Bagplade udv. 8100 448109xx 448109xx
13 |Intermediate frame Mellembund 8100 34811300 34811300
14 |Brick, back Sten bag 79810200 79810200
15 |Brick, side, right Sten side - Hajre 79810300 75810300
16 [Brick, side, left Sten side - Venstre 75810400 79810400
17 _|Flue collar Regtud 443441xx 443441xx
19 |Stop bar Kuglespeerre 4500 544541 544541
20 |Screw M6x30 Din933 - sort 731630 731630
21 |Ceramic glass Glas 8100 79810100 79810100
22 |Cover Deeksel 1126 442610xx 442610xx
23 |Flat bar Fladjern 3x10mm L=168mm 545006 5450086
24 |Distance tube Afstandsrer 10x1 L=8,5 545007 545007
25 |Screw M6x20 Din933 -sort 731620 731620
27 |Air canal, rear Luftkanal bag 8100 44811600 44811600
28 |Air adaptor Airtightstuds 8100 44142600 44142600
29 |Air canal, top Luftkanal top 8100 448117xx 448117xx
30 |Washer 6mm Din8021 - fzb 781891 791891
31 |Screw M6x25 Din933 - sort 731625 731625
32 |Screw M6EX08 Din933 - sort 731608 731608
33 |Glass fitting Glasclips 1124 790743 790743
34 |Screw M5x08 Din7985 - fzb 742508 742508
35 [|Riddling grate Rysterist 2100 44182800 44182800
36 |Sek. draught control Sekundzer spjeeld 8100 71814400 71814400
37 _|Handle f. sek. draught control Greb sek. spjzzid 71810761 71810761
38 |Screw M5x10 Buttonhead - sort 73851000 73851000
35 |Closing plate Lukkeplade for 71810600 71810600
40 | Air canal, front Luftkanal front 8100 44811500 44811500
41 |Tertiary box Tertizer boks 71810861 71810861
42 |Baffle plate, bottom Sten over tertis=mrboks 79810500 79810500
43 |Cover Dasksel 8100 448120xx 448120xx
44 |Baffle plate, top Regvendeplade gverst 79810600 79810600
45 |Distance tube Afst.rer 812x1,5 71810300 71810300
46 |Distance tube Afstandsstykke g8x1 L=8mm 71810200 71810200
47 |Screw 06x20 Sezetskrue Din933 - A2 74162000 74162000
48 |Screw M6x35 Ding33 - sort 731635 731635
49 |Fitting plate Befastigelsesplade 71811161 71811161
50 [Screw M6x45 Din933 - sort 731645 731645
51 |Screw M6X10 Din933 - sort 731610 731610
52 |Riddling bar Rystestang @-6 53001500 53001500
53 |Bush Messingbesning 752621 752621
54 [Knob f. riddling bar Knop f. rystestang 1126 752619 752619
55 |Ash tray Askeskuffe 8100 71811300 71811300
58 |Bush Bosning f. 1126 handtag 71813061 71813061
58 |Hinge pin Heengselsstift @6X35 MM 541808 541808
60 |Screw M6x06 Pinolskrue Din916-45H 739606 739606
61 |Screw M4x05 Pinolskrue Din916-45H 739405 738405
62 |Washer 8mm Skive 6,4x12x1,6 Din 125A - fzb 7461086 746106
63 |Handle Rustfri dergreb 1126 75262800 75262800
64 |Fitting f. closing plate Beslag f. lukkepal 71813300 71813300
686 |Hinge pin Heengselsbeslag 71810100 71810100
67 |Screw M5x10 Iso7380 73851100 73851100
68 [Screw MEx10 Din965A - A2 74361000 74361000,

Side 1
27-10-2005 kl.14:16

g-1l o 3785



















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































